CLARIFICATIONS No:1 to CONTRACT NOTICE and TENDER DOSSIER

Contract Title: Supply of Personal Protective Equipment and Consumables

Publication Reference: SIHHAT/2021/SUP/INT/04

CN: Contract Notice / c2_contractnotice_en

TD: Tender Dossier DOC: Document ART: Article

ITT: Instructions to Tenderers / c4b_itt_en

TS: Annex II + III: Technical Specifications + Technical Offer / c4f_annexiitechspeciiitechoffer_en

LE-NA: Legal Entity - Natural Person / c4o2_lefind_en

LE-COM: Legal Entity-Private/Public Law Body with Legal Form / c4o3_lefcompany_en

LE-PUB: Legal Entity-Public Law Body / c4o4_lefpublic_en

BB: Annex IV: Budget breakdown (Model financial offer) / c4g_annexivfinoffer_en

TG: Tender Guarantee Form / c4n_tenderguarantee_en

MPG: Annex V: Model Performance Guarantee / c4h_perfguarantee_en PFG: Annex V: Pre-Financing Guarantee Form / c4i_prefinanceguarantee_en

ACG: Administrative Compliance Grid / c4j_admingrid_en

EG: Evaluation Grid / c4k_evalgrid_en

Further to the requests received from the tenderers, the following clarifications are provided.

#	DOC.	ART./ ITEM / LOT	CLAUSE	QUESTION / REQUEST	ANSWER
1	CN	16.2.a	The tenderer should have at least 2 (two) staff currently working in the related fields to this contract.	We would like to ask a question about Contract Notice 16.2.a. Can we use a services contract for this criteria? Do we have to work with them as our own staff or can we use outsources?	As stated Article 16.2.a. of the CN; the tenderers (single legal entity or consortium) should have at least 2 staff currently working in the related fields to this contract.
2	CN	16.3.c.	For Lot 4; the tenderer has delivered supplies under at most 2 (two) contracts for supply of medical and/or dental consumable(s) with a budget of at least one-half (½) of its financial offer.	This Lot is about dental supplies and materials. But on the Contract Notice 16.3.c technical capacity of tenderer mentiones only medical and/or dental consumables. We believe this is appeals to a limited sector. If you can change it as medical and/or dental devices and dental consumables it will allows more companies to bid and increases competition between tenderers. Therefore we ask to change Contract Notice 16.3.c as For Lot 4; the tenderer has delivered supplies under at most 2 (two) contracts for supply of medical and/or dental devices and dental consumable(s) with a budget of at least one-half (½) of its financial offer.	The requirement remains unchanged.
3	TD	-	-	This project has origin compliance for EU countries. But as you know Christmas Holiday is realy close and mos of the manufacturers has 2 or 3 weeks closing periof for their holiday. Therefore we do not have enough time to collect all required information from our dealers. If it is possiable we would like to ask your kind help on this matter and ask for to give 3 weeks of extra time to deliver the dossiers.	In the scope of this tender; request notice for Expression of Interest has been published on the SIHHAT Project and Ministry of Health web pages; www.sihhatproject.org, www.saglik.gov.tr dated 02 September 2021. The contract notice of this tender has been published on 28.10.2021 at Official Gazette of Turkish Republic and the SIHHAT Project and Ministry of Health web pages. Considering application period of the SIHHAT 2 project, your request was not found appropriate.

#	DOC.	ART./ ITEM / LOT	CLAUSE	QUESTION / REQUEST	ANSWER
4	ITT	11.3.f	A product tracking system registration (UTS) list and registration documents for the offered products (as duly signed list and their annexes registration documents - Appendix C).	There are no products with European origin that both meet the technical specifications required by the tender and registered to the product tracking system registration (UTS) list. Therefore, in order to respond to your needs with products originated in Europe, we request the removal of Article 11.3.f of Instructions to Tenders.	The article 11.3.f of the ITT will remain unchanged.
5	ITT	1.1.	in 4 lots to the places at the provinces of Turkey where supplies are to be delivered, within 60 (sixty) calendar days as also mentioned under Special Conditions, DDP, in accordance with point 15 of the Contract Notice	In the previous periods, we completed many projects ahead of time by completing the contracts of both the Project Office and other units of the Ministry on time. However, we think that the 60-day distribution period specified in the tender document is not sufficient due to the negative situations experienced in the current process. The rise in exchange rates, the inability to obtain raw materials from abroad and many uncertainties regarding their delivery times are the most prominent topics of this situation. For this reason, we think that the 60-day distribution period should be at least 90 days.	Please refer to Corrigendum No.1 to the Tender Dossier and Contract Notice.
6	ITT	1.1.	in 4 lots to the places at the provinces of Turkey where supplies are to be delivered, within 60 (sixty) calendar days as also mentioned under Special Conditions, DDP, in accordance with point 15 of the Contract Notice	Due to the raw material crisis experienced all over the world and the variability in exchange rates, unfortunately, manufacturers cannot give short times in the production and delivery of products. For this reason, we request that the 60-day period foreseen for distribution be changed to 90 days.	Please refer to Corrigendum No.1 to the Tender Dossier and Contract Notice.

#	DOC.	ART./ ITEM / LOT	CLAUSE	QUESTION / REQUEST	ANSWER
7	ITT	2.19	Examination Gloves	A box containing 125.000 pieces of 100 gloves was requested. We kindly request you to confirm that the total demand amount is 12.500.000 pieces.	Please kindly be informed that each box should include 100 gloves as stated within item 2.19.4.8 and a total of 125.000 boxes (ITT Article 1.1) are requested.
8	ITT	2.41	FFP2 N95 Mask	300.000 product requests were made in boxes of 50. We kindly request a clarification if the total amount of requested masks is 300.000 pcs (50 / box) means 6.000 boxes in total or 300.000 boxes (50 / box) means 15.000.000 pcs in total.	Please refer to Corrigendum No.1 to the Tender Dossier and Contract Notice.
9	LE- PUB	-	-	Considers that the organizations mentioned in this document are related to companies established within the public body; We have come to the conclusion that companies outside this scope do not need to fill out the form. We request information about whether it is understood correctly.	This is a template document and please read carefully the headers, footers and footnotes. Also, please review the ITT document for the documents you need to submit in the offer.
10	LE- CO M	-	-	The MAIN REGISTRATION NUMBER section of this document contains mandatory shortcodes for the table. In this case, the subject section will be filled. NO SHORT CODE FOR TURKEY	This is a template document and please read carefully the headers, footers and footnotes. Also, please review the ITT document for the documents you need to submit in the offer.
11	LE- NA	-	-	If the information about the owner of the company (Ltd. or A.Ş.) is to be filled in the mandatory 1st section of this document; If the applicant is a PERSONAL COMPANY, we believe that the second part should be filled. We request information on whether it has been understood correctly.	This is a template document and please read carefully the headers, footers and footnotes. Also, please review the ITT document for the documents you need to submit in the offer.
12	TG	-	-	The content of this document is not fully understood.	This is a template document, please read carefully the other documents in the published tender dossier related to tender guarantee.

#	DOC.	ART./ ITEM / LOT	CLAUSE	QUESTION / REQUEST	ANSWER
13	ACG	-	-	We think that the document control chart is related to the tender commission. We request information about whether a blank stamp and signature is made and whether it is included in the tender file.	The form is an informational for the tenderers. This is the form that shows how the evaluation committee checks the administratively required documents.
14	EG	ı	-	We think that the document control chart is related to the tender commission. We request information about whether a blank stamp and signature is made and whether it is included in the tender file.	The form is an informational for the tenderers. This is the form that shows how the evaluation committee checks the technically required documents.
15	PFG	-	-	We consider this document as a pre-financing guarantee, namely the Temporary Guarantee Letter. We also request information on whether a bank reference letter is required.	This is a template document, please read carefully the other documents in the published tender dossier related to prefinancing guarantee.
16	PFG, MPG	-	-	Are these forms requested to be filled by the finance institution? Are these documents required in English?	This is a template document, please read carefully before filling out the forms. The tenderers should ensure that all the documents in the tender dossier are in English.
17	MPG	-	-	We think that the document requested in this article is Performance Bond. You are requesting an approved document from the financial institution regarding the Model Performance Certificate. During our meetings with many financial institutions and banks regarding the said document, they informed us that they had heard of such a document for the first time. If it is a different financial information document, please inform us.	This is a template document, please read carefully the other documents in the published tender dossier related to performance guarantee.

#	DOC.	ART./ ITEM / LOT	CLAUSE	QUESTION / REQUEST	ANSWER
18	ВВ	Lot 2/ 2.44	Tool Disinfecting Spray	Amendment request: The names under Annex IV: Budget Breakdown (c4g_annexivfinoffer_en) & Instructions to Tenderers (c4b_itt_en) Lot 2, Item 2.44 Description "Tool Disinfecting Spray" and under Technical Specification (c4f_annexiitechspeciiitechoffer_en) Item 2.44 Specifications "Cleaner and Disinfectant Spray for Tools" are written differently. It should be "Cleaner and Disinfectant Spray for Tools"	Please refer to Corrigendum No.1 to the Tender Dossier and Contract Notice.
19	TS	Lot 1 / 1.1.	Protective Single-Use Aprons	Is the requested apron a nylon apron or an SMS/SS apron worn for surgical purposes?	All requirements has been stated in TS. The item will remain same as the TS.
20	TS	Lot 1 /	-	Request to add new item: There should be a collar tag in accordance with international legislation.	Please refer to Corrigendum No.1 to the Tender Dossier and Contract Notice.
21	TS	Lot 1 / 1.1.4.23.	Tenderers should be submit 1 (one) sample of the offered product with their offer (It can be offered in any of the sizes specified in 1.1.4.11.)	Amendment request: We request that the item 1.1.4.23 be removed from the technical specification.	The item will remain same as the TS.
22	TS	Lot 1 / 1.2.4.15.	Tenderers must include a sample of the product they are offering in tender dossiers.	Amendment request: We request that the item 1.2.4.15 be removed from the technical specification.	The item will remain same as the TS.
23	TS	Lot 1 / 1.3.4.8.	It must contain polycarbonate, polyethylene or PVC.	Amendment request: We kindly request that the expression "It must contain polycarbonate, polyethylene or PVC." in sub-clause be changed to "It must contain polycarbonate or polyethylene or PVC." since it is included in this form in the Market Research.	Please refer to Corrigendum No.1 to the Tender Dossier and Contract Notice.
24	TS	Lot 1 / 1.3.4.13.	It must have mounting-user manual available in Turkish, English and Arabic.	Amendment request: It must have mounting-user manual available in Turkish.	The item will remain same as the TS.

#	DOC.	ART./ ITEM / LOT	CLAUSE	QUESTION / REQUEST	ANSWER
25	TS	Lot 1 / 1.3.4.14.	Tenderers must include a sample of the product they are offering in tender dossiers.	Amendment request: We request that the item 1.3.4.14 be removed from the technical specification.	The item will remain same as the TS.
26	TS	Lot 2 / 2.4	Silk Suture Atraumatic No: 3/0 25±3 mm 3/8 Sharp 45 cm	Amendment request: We kindly request that the expression "Silk Suture Atraumatic No: 3/0 25±3 mm 3/8 Sharp 45 cm" in article be changed to "Silk Suture Atraumatic No: 3/0 25±3 mm 3/8 Sharp at least 45 cm".	Please refer to Corrigendum No.1 to the Tender Dossier and Contract Notice.
27	TS	Lot 2 / 2.4.4.21.	It's number should be 3/0 25±3 mm 3/8 Sharp 45 cm.	Amendment request: We kindly request that the expression "Silk Suture Atraumatic No: 3/0 25±3 mm 3/8 Sharp 45 cm" in sub-clause be changed to "Silk Suture Atraumatic No: 3/0 25±3 mm 3/8 Sharp at least 45 cm".	Please refer to Corrigendum No.1 to the Tender Dossier and Contract Notice.
28	TS	Lot 2 / 2.10	Elastic Bandage	How many meters long is desired?	Please refer to Corrigendum No.1 to the Tender Dossier and Contract Notice.
29	TS	Lot 2 / 2.10.4.3.	The width should be $10 \mathrm{cm} (\pm 0.5 \mathrm{cm})$, the length should be $200 \mathrm{cm} (\pm 3\%)$ at least without tension. It should not stretch transversely, it should stretch longitudnally and longitudinal extension should be preserved for a long time. It should stretcj by 121% and over.	Amendment request: The width should be $20 \text{ cm} (\pm 0.5 \text{ cm})$, the length should be $200 \text{ cm} (\pm 3\%)$ at least without tension. It should not stretch transversely, it should stretch longitudnally and longitudinal extension should be preserved for a long time. It should stretcj by 121% and over.	Please refer to Corrigendum No.1 to the Tender Dossier and Contract Notice.
30	TS	Lot 2/ 2.21.4.1.	Should be without gasket and for single use.	Amendment request: Should be with gasket and for single use. Reason: All the 2-piece injectors are produced without gasket and 3-piece injectors are produced with gaskets. For this reason, 3-piece injectors have gaskets. Necessary needle tip is attached to all injectors interior.	Please refer to Corrigendum No.1 to the Tender Dossier and Contract Notice.

#	DOC.	ART./ ITEM / LOT	CLAUSE	QUESTION / REQUEST	ANSWER
31	TS	Lot 2/ 2.22.4.1	Should be without gasket and for single use.	Amendment request: Should be with gasket and for single use. Reason: All the 2-piece injectors are produced without gasket and 3-piece injectors are produced with gaskets. For this reason, 3-piece injectors have gaskets. Necessary needle tip is attached to all injectors interior.	Please refer to Corrigendum No.1 to the Tender Dossier and Contract Notice.
32	TS	Lot 2/ 2.23.4.1.	Should be without gasket and for single use.	Amendment request: Should be with gasket and for single use. Reason: All the 2-piece injectors are produced without gasket and 3-piece injectors are produced with gaskets. For this reason, 3-piece injectors have gaskets. Necessary needle tip is attached to all injectors interior.	Please refer to Corrigendum No.1 to the Tender Dossier and Contract Notice.
33	TS	Lot 2 / 2.24	Hypoallergenic Plaster	What is the requested size of the product in cm?	Please refer to Corrigendum No.1 to the Tender Dossier and Contract Notice.
34	TS	Lot 2/ 2.24.4.3.	It should be flexible and compliant to body folds.	It is not written in which dimensions the products are needed.	Please refer to Corrigendum No.1 to the Tender Dossier and Contract Notice.
35	TS	Lot 2/ 2.24.4.8.	-	Addition Request: Since there is no measurement of the Hypoallergenic Plaster, a new item should be added "It must be 10 m x 10 cm (±1 mm)"	Please refer to Corrigendum No.1 to the Tender Dossier and Contract Notice.
36	TS	Lot 2/ 2.26.	IV Cannula 22 G, Blue	Amendment request: We kindly request that the expression "IV Cannula 22 G, Blue" in article be changed to "IV Cannula 22 G Blue or 24 G Yellow"	Please refer to Corrigendum No.1 to the Tender Dossier and Contract Notice.
37	TS	Lot 2/ 2.26.4.9.	It should be blue, 22G.	Amendment request: We kindly request that the expression "It should be blue, 22G" in sub-clause be changed to "It should be blue, 22G or yellow, 24G"	Please refer to Corrigendum No.1 to the Tender Dossier and Contract Notice.

#	DOC.	ART./ ITEM / LOT	CLAUSE	QUESTION / REQUEST	ANSWER
38	TS	Lot 2/ 2.28.4.8.	Manufacturer company, manufacturing and expiry date, LOT information and CE-IVD inscriptions should exist on the box.	Amendment request: Manufacturer company, manufacturing and expiry date, LOT information and CE IVD inscriptions should exist on the box. It can be import from Asia countries. Reason: Due to the developing technology, todays this product is manufactured from metal and plastic cause of less pain and more collecting blood. Today, only Far East countries produce exactly the same product.	The item will remain same as the TS.
39	TS	Lot 2 / 2.31.4.	2.31. Cotton Swab	Addition Request: All the features of the cotton swab are not included under the technical specifications title. We kindly request to be explained the requirements (wooden / plastic body, length, etc.) clearly.	The item will remain same as the TS.
40	TS	Lot 2 / 2.31.4.4.	The cotton swab should be in 1 kg packages.	Amendment request: The product is requested to be delivered in 1 kg packages. The original packaging is available in the market in pieces (eg 100 packs, 200 packs). We kindly request to change the way of packaging to include pieces.	The item will remain same as the TS.
41	TS	Lot 2/ 2.32.4.6.	The width should be $10 \text{ cm} (\pm 0.5 \text{ cm})$, the length should be $5 \text{ cm} (\pm 3\%)$.	Amendment request: We kindly request that the expression "The width should be $10 \text{ cm } (\pm 0.5 \text{ cm})$, the length should be $5 \text{ cm } (\pm 3\%)$ " in sub-clause be changed to "The width should be $10 \text{ cm } (\pm 0.5 \text{ cm})$, the length should be $5 \text{ m } (\pm 3\%)$ ".	Please refer to Corrigendum No.1 to the Tender Dossier and Contract Notice.

#	DOC.	ART./ ITEM / LOT	CLAUSE	QUESTION / REQUEST	ANSWER
42	TS	Lot 2/ 2.33.4.6.	The width should be 20 cm (\pm 0.5 cm), the length should be 5 cm (\pm 3%).	Amendment request: We kindly request that the expression "The width should be $20 \text{ cm } (\pm 0.5 \text{ cm})$, the length should be $5 \text{ cm } (\pm 3\%)$ " in sub-clause be changed to "The width should be $20 \text{ cm } (\pm 0.5 \text{ cm})$, the length should be $5 \text{ m } (\pm 3\%)$ ".	Please refer to Corrigendum No.1 to the Tender Dossier and Contract Notice.
43	TS	Lot 2/ 2.35.4.1.	Dimensions should be $19x18x18 \text{ cm} \pm 1 \text{ cm}$.	Amendment request: The dimensions of the product are requested to be 19x18x18 cm. In the other article, the product is required to have a volume of 5 liters. Since the manufacturer's design criteria are different, we kindly request that the given dimensioning is removed and continued only on the volume demand in order to increase the competition.	The item will remain same as the TS.
44	TS	Lot 2/ 2.39.4.6.	It should not stick on the gloves and surgical tolls and use of cauterizing device should be able to be provided with the material and this should be certificated by testing.	Amendment request: We kindly request that the expression "It should not stick on the gloves and surgical tolls and use of cauterizing device should be able to be provided with the material and this should be certificated by testing." in sub-clause be changed to "It should not stick on the gloves and surgical tolls and use of cauterizing device should be able to be provided with the material."	Please refer to Corrigendum No.1 to the Tender Dossier and Contract Notice.
45	TS	Lot 2/ 2.40.4.7.	It must be proved with test reports that the raw material used does not cause chafing. Non-woven fabric used in masks must have Standard 100 by OEKO-TEX. It must be certified that non-woven fabric which causes skin damage (with heavy metal, calcite etc.) is not used in masks.	Amendment request: We kindly request to change this article as "Ear straps must be soft, unstrained, non-latex and each strap must be at least 18 cm or ear loops should be made of elastic material that will not disturb the user." to increase competition.	The item will remain same as the TS.

#	DOC.	ART./ ITEM / LOT	CLAUSE	QUESTION / REQUEST	ANSWER
46	TS	Lot 2/ 2.41.4.3.	It must have ultrasonic stitching and nose wire. There should be a sponge under the nose wire, on the part that will contact the nose.	Amendment request: It must have an ultrasonic slitching and nose wire. Reason: In this type of FFP2 masks, no sponge is used for contact to nose, the nose wire is between the fabric layers. In the wishlist of FFP2 masks, It does not to giving any information about if the product has a valve or not. We need more clarification regarding the substance.	The item will remain same as the TS.
47	TS	Lot 2/ 2.43.4.2.	The tenderer company must have "Wholesale Certificate" authorized by TAPDK. The tenderers that do not present this certificate in their offer will not be evaluated.	Related article is an authorization document created by the Tobacco and Alcohol Market Regulatory Board to control and regulate alcohol production. Only companies who with TAPDK certificate can produce ethyl alcohol and can only sell to companies who with TAPDK certificate. In line with this information, item 2.43.4.2 is blocked the entire of the LOT: 2 which companies wants to be attend the tender, this is preventing competitive tender. We request that the relevant item and it can be removed completely or arranged as a separate to other consumables and create its own lot.	The item will remain same as the TS.
48	TS	Lot 2/ 2.43.4.3.	Ethyl alcohol purity should be at least 96.0 %.	Amendment request: Ethyl alcohol purity should be at least 99.0 %.	The item will remain same as the TS.
49	TS	Lot 2/ 2.43.4.4.	It should be provided in 5-liter plastic cans and the cans should have a gasket and a locked cap to prevent leak.	In 2.43.4.4, in this matter Ethyl Alcohol item is required in 5lt plastic boxes. However in the "Annex IV" offer document the requested unit is written as 1 liter. We need more clarification regarding the substance.	Please refer to Corrigendum No.1 to the Tender Dossier and Contract Notice.

#	DOC.	ART./ ITEM / LOT	CLAUSE	QUESTION / REQUEST	ANSWER
50	TS	Lot 2/ 2.43.4.4.	It should be provided in 5-liter plastic cans and the cans should have a gasket and a locked cap to prevent leak.	In the relevant article of the technical specification, it is requested that the product be supplied in 5 lt packages. But it is listed in the article 2.43. of "Instructions To Tenderers" document that the product should be submitted in 1 liter packages. In order to remove the contradiction, we kindly ask you to confirm the desired clear packaging form.	Please refer to Corrigendum No.1 to the Tender Dossier and Contract Notice.
51	TS	Lot 2/ 2.44.4.2.	It must contain 5% hydrogen peroxide, a minimum 9% ethanol to ensure rapid drying and tensioactive agent per cleaning features.	Amendment request: The disinfectant should contain Hydrogen peroxide and Quaternary Ammonium components. Active ingredients should be below 1%. Reason: It should not cause corrode the surfaces to be used.	Please refer to Corrigendum No.1 to the Tender Dossier and Contract Notice.
52	TS	Lot 2/ 2.44.4.2.	It must contain 5% hydrogen peroxide, a minimum 9% ethanol to ensure rapid drying and tensioactive agent per cleaning features.	Amendment request: Hydrogen peroxides are aggressive products due to their low pH level. Since it will damage the surfaces to be used, we request that the specification be changed as follows; The product should contain glucoprotamine, alcohol or amine.	Please refer to Corrigendum No.1 to the Tender Dossier and Contract Notice.

	#	DOC.	ART./ ITEM / LOT	CLAUSE	QUESTION / REQUEST	ANSWER
4.5	53	TS	Lot 2/ 2.44.4.4.	It must have high antimicrobial efficacy; effective on multidrugresistant bacteria (Klebsiella, MRSA, Acinetobacter, VRE, P. aeurginosa, S. aureus, E. coli, Enterococcus hirae) in contaminated sites as per EN 13727 and EN 13697 standards, yeast (C. albicans) and fungi (Candida albicans, Aspergillus niger) in contaminated sites as per EN 13624 and EN 13697 standards, tuberculocide (Mycobacterium terrae) as per EN 14348 and EN 14563 B. subtilis, C. difficile, C. difficile VO 27 spores as per EN 13697 standards, non-enveloped viruses (Adenovirus, Poliovirus, Murine Norovirus) as per EN 14476 and enveloped viruses (PRV [HBV model virus], BVDV [HCV model virus]).	Amendment request: The product should have bactericidal (EN 13727), fungicidal (EN13624), virucidal (EN 14476) and mycobactericidal (EN14348) activity in a maximum of 1 minute. The firm has to submit documents obtained from accredited laboratories that will prove this effectiveness in the tender. Reason: It should not cause corrode the surfaces to be used.	Please refer to Corrigendum No.1 to the Tender Dossier and Contract Notice.

#	DOC.	ART./ ITEM / LOT	CLAUSE	QUESTION / REQUEST	ANSWER
54	TS	Lot 2/ 2.44.4.4.	It must have high antimicrobial efficacy; effective on multidrugresistant bacteria (Klebsiella, MRSA, Acinetobacter, VRE, P. aeurginosa, S. aureus, E. coli, Enterococcus hirae) in contaminated sites as per EN 13727 and EN 13697 standards, yeast (C. albicans) and fungi (Candida albicans, Aspergillus niger) in contaminated sites as per EN 13624 and EN 13697 standards, tuberculocide (Mycobacterium terrae) as per EN 14348 and EN 14563 B. subtilis, C. difficile, C. difficile VO 27 spores as per EN 13697 standards, non-enveloped viruses (Adenovirus, Poliovirus, Murine Norovirus) as per EN 14476 and enveloped viruses (PRV [HBV model virus], BVDV [HCV model virus]).	Amendment request: Since rapid surface disinfectants will be used in areas such as surfaces, there will be no need for high-level disinfectant., so we request that bacteria with spores be removed from the specification. We request that the specification be changed as follows; It must have high antimicrobial efficacy; effective on multidrug-resistant bacteria (Klebsiella, MRSA, Acinetobacter, VRE, P. aeurginosa, S. aureus, E. coli, Enterococcus hirae) in contaminated sites as per EN 13727 and EN 13697 standards, yeast (C. albicans) and fungi (Candida albicans, Aspergillus niger) in contaminated sites as per EN 13624 and EN 13697 standards, tuberculocide (Mycobacterium terrae) as per EN 14348 and EN 13697 standards, non-enveloped viruses (Adenovirus, Poliovirus, Murine Norovirus) as per EN 14476 and enveloped viruses (PRV [HBV model virus], BVDV [HCV model virus]).	Please refer to Corrigendum No.1 to the Tender Dossier and Contract Notice.
55	TS	Lot 2/ 2.44.4.6.	As per EN 16615 standard; bactericidal (P. aeruginosa, S. aureus, E. hirae), fungicidal (C. albicans, A. brasiliensis) and sporicidal efficacy (B. subtilis, B. cereus) in contaminated sites must be tested and documented in tender dossiers.	Amendment request: In this article, this needed standard is looking for just wet wipe's form disinfectant. This item does not match the requested product and should be removed.	Please refer to Corrigendum No.1 to the Tender Dossier and Contract Notice.

#	DOC.	ART./ ITEM / LOT	CLAUSE	QUESTION / REQUEST	ANSWER
56	TS	Lot 2/ 2.44.4.6.	As per EN 16615 standard; bactericidal (P. aeruginosa, S. aureus, E. hirae), fungicidal (C. albicans, A. brasiliensis) and sporicidal efficacy (B. subtilis, B. cereus) in contaminated sites must be tested and documented in tender dossiers.	Amendment request: Since rapid surface disinfectants will be used in areas such as surfaces, there will be no need for high-level disinfectant, so we request that bacteria with spores be removed from the specification. We request that the specification be changed as follows; As per EN 16615 standard; bactericidal (P. aeruginosa, S. aureus, E. hirae), fungicidal (C. albicans, A. brasiliensis) in contaminated sites must be tested and documented in tender dossiers.	Please refer to Corrigendum No.1 to the Tender Dossier and Contract Notice.
57	TS	Lot 2/ 2.44.4.7.	When applied onto a surface, it must automatically and quickly dry out without leaving any residue thanks to the alcohol it contains.	Amendment request: It should not contain alcohol. Reason: Since alcohol is an active that vaporizes quickly, microorganisms fly from the surface without dying. Therefore, it should not contain ALCOHOL.	The item will remain same as the TS.
58	TS	Lot 2/ 2.44.4.8.	Its pH value must range between 5.5 – 8.5 to be compatible with the surfaces it is applied to.	Amendment request: Its pH value must range between 2.5 – 6 to be compatible with the surfaces it is applied to. Reason: It should not damage the used surface	The item will remain same as the TS.
59	TS	Lot 2/ 2.44.4.11.	Material compliance test must be carried out in 50 cycles in which the product is applied onto a surface for 5-30 minutes, and these tests must be reported in tender dossiers.	Amendment request: Rapid surface disinfectants should be able to be used at any time and in the desired amount. It should not damage the used surface and should not impose a restriction on the amount that the hospital will use. Therefore, we request that this article be removed.	Please refer to Corrigendum No.1 to the Tender Dossier and Contract Notice.

#	DOC.	ART./ ITEM / LOT	CLAUSE	QUESTION / REQUEST	ANSWER
60	TS	Lot 2/ 2.44.4.13.	It must come in a 1-lt original package with locked lid; each parcel must contain 1 foaming pump sprayer per 2 products.	Amendment request: We request that the specification be changed as follows; It must come in a 1000 ml or 750 ml original package with locked lid; each parcel must contain 1 foaming pump sprayer per 2 products. If each parcel has foaming pump sprayer there is no need locked lid.	Please refer to Corrigendum No.1 to the Tender Dossier and Contract Notice.
61	TS	Lot 2/ 2.44.4.15.	It must meet the requirements of 93/42/EEC directives and PTS registration must be documented.	Amendment request: We request that the specification be changed as follows; It must meet the requirements of 93/42/EEC directives or PTS registration or biocidal license must be documented.	Please refer to Corrigendum No.1 to the Tender Dossier and Contract Notice.
62	TS	Lot 2/ 2.45.	Alcohol-Based Hygienic and Surgical Hand Sanitizer	Amendment request: The names under Annex IV: Budget Breakdown (c4g_annexivfinoffer_en) & Instructions to Tenderers (c4b_itt_en) Lot 2, Item 2.45 Description "Hand Disinfectant" and under Technical Specification (c4f_annexiitechspeciiitechoffer_en) Item 2.45 Specifications "Alcohol-Based Hygienic and Surgical Hand Sanitizer" are written differently. It should be "Hand Disinfectant"	Please refer to Corrigendum No.1 to the Tender Dossier and Contract Notice.
63	TS	Lot 2/ 2.45.4.1	A 100 g ready-to-use solution must contain 85 g ethanol, and alcohol over 88,65% (v/v) (+/-2) by volume.	Amendment request: The product should be in liquid form and contain at least 63% ethyl alcohol and 10% propan-2-ol as an active ingredient. The total alcohol content should be more than 70%. It should contain 0.25% Chlorhexidine gluconate to increase the effectiveness of the product together with alcohol. Reason: It prevents corrosion and wear on the used surface.	The item will remain same as the TS.

#	DOC.	ART./ ITEM / LOT	CLAUSE	QUESTION / REQUEST	ANSWER
64	TS	Lot 2/ 2.45.4.3.	It must have a pH value ranging between 5,5-8.	Amendment request: It must have a pH value between 6-8. Reason: It prevents corrosion and wear on the used surface.	The item will remain same as the TS.
65	TS	Lot 2/ 2.45.4.6.	It must be fit for hygienic and surgical disinfection of all risky areas such as operating rooms, infectious diseases clinics and intensive care units.	Request: 2,45,4,6 number requested preference annex must be remove. Reason: The preferred product is a hand sanitizer. It cannot be used as a surface disinfectant in critical areas and surfaces. Its not macth the real need of the product.	The item will remain same as the TS.
66	TS	Lot 2 / 2.45.4.10.	Analysis reports obtained from authorized national laboratories must be annexed to tender dossiers. Medical use: Hygienic hand scrubbing disinfectant TS EN 13727+A2 Bacteria 30 sec. TS EN 13624 Fungus 30 sec. TS EN 14476+A2 Virus 30 sec. Surgical hand scrubbing disinfectant TS EN 13727+A2 Bacteria 1 min. TS EN 13727+A2 Bacteria 1 min. TS EN 13624 Fungus 1 min. Hand disinfectant EN 14348 Mycobacteria 5 min. Tuberculosis 5 min.	Amendment request: The product should also have a maximum of 30 seconds bactericide (EN 13727), fungicide (EN 13624) and 1 minute virusicide (EN 14476) (Norovirus, Poliovirus, Adenovirus, incl.) activity. In addition, the 14348 Mycobacteria test should be 15 minutes. Reason: It prevents corrosion and wear on the used surface.	The item will remain same as the TS.

#	DOC.	ART./ ITEM / LOT	CLAUSE	QUESTION / REQUEST	ANSWER
67	TS	Lot 2 / 2.45.4.12.	Analysis reports obtained from international laboratories must be annexed to tender dossiers. a- Hygienic hand disinfection as per VAH / EN 1500 30 sec. b- Surgical hand disinfection as per EN 12791 1.5 min. c- Mycobacterium Terrae as per EN 14348 30 sec. d- Mycobactericidal as per EN 14348 30 sec. e- Fungicidal as per EN 13624 (Aspergillus brasillensis) 1.5 min. f- Virucidal as per EN 14476 (incl. Poliovirus, Adenovirus) 30 sec. g- MNV activity as per EN 14476 15 sec. h- Bactericidal as per EN 13624 (candida albicans) 30 sec.	Amendment request: The product should have a maximum of 30 seconds of bactericide (EN 13727), fungicide (EN 13624) and 1 minute virusicide (EN 14476) (including Norovirus, Poliovirus, Adenovirus, etc.). In addition, 14348 Mycobacteria activity should be 15 minutes. Reason: It prevents corrosion and wear on the used surface.	The item will remain same as the TS.
68	TS	Lot 2 / 2.45.4.14.	It must conform to Biocidal Regulation 98/8/EC. It must have a "Biocidal Products License" issued by the Directorate General for Public Health.	Amendment request: It must have a "Biocidal Products License" issued by the Ministry of Health.	Please refer to Corrigendum No.1 to the Tender Dossier and Contract Notice.

#	DOC.	ART./ ITEM / LOT	CLAUSE	QUESTION / REQUEST	ANSWER
69	TS	Lot 2 / 2.46. and 2.47.	-	In cases where the packaging type of the requested product is not specified, we kindly request a confirmation that the product to be supplied can be presented in any size packaging. This situation may cause consequences that may prevent the ergonomic use of institutions, especially for the products numbered 2.46 and 2.47 (For example, the presentation of liquid soap in 30 Lt packages may put the user unit into difficulty.)	Please refer to Corrigendum No.1 to the Tender Dossier and Contract Notice.
70	TS	Lot 2 / 2.46.4.2.	It must contain didecyldimethylammonium chloride, N-(3-Aminopropyl 1)-N-Dodecyl propan-1,3-diamine, non-ionic detergent for cleaning purposes, and chelating agent which help reduce the content of metal ions in water.	The disinfectant should contain hydrogen peroxide and Quaternary Ammonium compounds. Reason:	The item will remain same as the TS.

#	DOC.	ART./ ITEM / LOT	CLAUSE	QUESTION / REQUEST	ANSWER
71	TS	Lot 2 / 2.46.4.5.	It must have high antimicrobial efficacy - Effective on bacteria (Pseudomonas aeruginosa, Staphylococcus aureus Enterococcus hirae) for 5 minutes as per EN 13727 standard - Effective on bacteria (Pseudomonas aeruginosa, Staphylococcus aureus Enterococcus hirae, Escherichia coli) for 5 minutes as per EN 1276 standard - Effective on fungi (Candida albicans, Aspergillus brasiliensis) for 5 minutes as per EN 13624 standard - Effective on mycobacteria (Mycobacterium avium) for 60 minutes as per EN 14348 standard - Effective on viruses (Poliovirus, Adenovirus, Murine Norovirus) for 5 minutes as per EN 14476 standard Microbiology reports obtained from international accredited laboratories evidencing that the necessary specifications are met must be submitted by tenderers in tender dossiers.	Amendment request: The product should have huge range of spectrum activity, at a dilution rate of 0.25% bactericide (EN 13727) for a maximum of 5 minutes, at a dilution rate of 0.25% for a maximum of 5 minutes Fungicide (EN13624), at a dilution rate of 0.25%, virucidal for a maximum of 15 minutes (EN14476).) Studies carried out in accordance with European norms (EN) on this subject should be submitted in the tender dossier as a report. The analysis that the product matches the EN 1276 and EN 1650 standards must be submitted in the tender dossier. Reason: It prevents corrosion and wear on the used surface.	The item will remain same as the TS.
72	TS	Lot 3 / 3.1	-	Addition Request: There is no any information about the diameter of the product. Please clarify the diameter such as "0,40 x 40 mm" or "0,40 x 50 mm"	Please refer to Corrigendum No.1 to the Tender Dossier and Contract Notice.

#	DOC.	ART./ ITEM / LOT	CLAUSE	QUESTION / REQUEST	ANSWER
73	TS	Lot 3 / 3.2.	Disposable Automated Resuscitator	Is your requested product PVC or silicone? Is it your requested product for adults or paediatrics?	Please refer to Corrigendum No.1 to the Tender Dossier and Contract Notice.
74	TS	Lot 3 / 3.2.4.	-	Request: With the device in the original package content; - Standard size bellows catheter mount with a plug that 1 aspiration catheter can enter, - 1 fixation fixator to the body, - 1 piece of at least 3 m oxygen connection hose, should be given. No material will be supplied other than the original package content.	Please refer to Corrigendum No.1 to the Tender Dossier and Contract Notice.
75	TS	Lot 3 / 3.2.4.6.	Ventilation count of the patient should be able to be adjusted on the device.	Amendment request: We kindly request that the expression "Ventilation count of the patient should be able to be adjusted on the device" in sub-clause be changed to "Frequency and CmH ₂ O should be able to be adjusted on the device".	Please refer to Corrigendum No.1 to the Tender Dossier and Contract Notice.
76	TS	Lot 3 / 3.2.4.8.	One disposable bacteria filter with a protective feature by 99.99% should exist at the inspiration exit of the device; extra filter should not be required.	Amendment request: FiO2 rate can be adjusted as 50% or 100% during ventilation, and the device should not be required to be separated from the air source for adjustment.	Please refer to Corrigendum No.1 to the Tender Dossier and Contract Notice.
77	TS	Lot 3 / 3.2.4.10.	There should be one "male" fixator which may be fixed onto the body to achieve stabilization of the device during patient transport and a "female" fixator should exist on the device.	Amendment request: There should be an adhesive fixator to fix the device to the body during patient transport, and there should be a monoblock fixation apparatus on the device to be compatible with this fixator.	Please refer to Corrigendum No.1 to the Tender Dossier and Contract Notice.
78	TS	Lot 3 / 3.2.4.11.	There should be one "male" fixator which may be fixed onto the body to achieve stabilization of the device during patient transport and a "female" fixator should exist on the device.	Request: Since article 3.2.4.10 has been written twice, we request that this article be removed.	Please refer to Corrigendum No.1 to the Tender Dossier and Contract Notice.

#	DOC.	ART./ ITEM / LOT	CLAUSE	QUESTION / REQUEST	ANSWER
79	TS	Lot 3 / 3.2.4.12.	A safety valve should exist on the device. This valve should allow air discharge in case of high pressure (=/>45 CmH ₂ O)	Amendment request: The safety valve on the device should be active in the pressure range of 55-60 cmH2O.	Please refer to Corrigendum No.1 to the Tender Dossier and Contract Notice.
80	TS	Lot 3 / 3.7.4.12.	The Mask should provide FIO₂ with following rates; 4LPM / 39-44% 6LPM / 49-55% 8LPM / 59-63% 10LPM / 68-73% 12LPM / 73-77% ≥15LPM / 80-85%.	Amendment request: We request that the values in the article be changed as follows; 4 LPM / %45-57 6 LPM / %56-68 8 LPM / %64-74 10 LPM / %70-77 12 LPM / %70-81 ≥15 LPM / %72-83	Please refer to Corrigendum No.1 to the Tender Dossier and Contract Notice.
81	TS	Lot 3 / 3.8.4.7.	There should be a connector where both oxygen and nebule tank may be assembled under the mask.	Amendment request: We request that the specification be changed as follows: "There should be a connector nebule tank may be assembled under the mask."	Please refer to Corrigendum No.1 to the Tender Dossier and Contract Notice.
82	TS	Lot 3 / 3.8.4.12.	The Mask should provide FIO ₂ with following rates; 4LPM / 39-44% 6LPM / 49-55% 8LPM / 59-63% 10LPM / 68-73% 12LPM / 73-77% ≥15LPM / 80-85%.	Amendment request: We request that the item 3.8.4.12 be removed from the technical specification.	Please refer to Corrigendum No.1 to the Tender Dossier and Contract Notice.
83	TS	Lot 3 / 3.10.4.7.	It must be made of transparent material and come in	We think that the sentence is incomplete or that article 3.10.4.8 is a continuation of this sentence.	Please refer to Corrigendum No.1 to the Tender Dossier and Contract Notice.

#	DOC.	ART./ ITEM / LOT	CLAUSE	QUESTION / REQUEST	ANSWER
84	TS	Lot 3 / 3.18.4.2.	The woven fabris of the mops should be made of sanforized polyester which may be washed at 90 degrees.	Amendment request: We kindly ask you to change this article as: The mops must be produced from sanfored, bare finished and polyester of which textile fabric can be washed at 90 degrees. Reason: Bare finishing process improves to use specifications, hand and outlook of the textile productsand adds value. It adds chemical features such as fire resistance, crease resistance, odour and dirt free fabric. If our demand is accepted delivered products will be in high quality, will have longer expected life and public interest will be ensured.	The item will remain same as the TS.
85	TS	Lot 3/3.18.	-	As a new feature we kindly ask you to add the addition of zigzag stiches with "ponteres" must be applied to lid mouths where mop fully enters. Reason: With this application, the expected life of the mops will increase from 12-18 months to 24-48 months. This intervention to the joints of the mops with the highest deformation in the product is in the public interest by doubling the expected life of the mops.	The item will remain same as the TS.
86	TS	Lot 3 / 3.31.	3.31.Ultrasound Paper	Request: We think that the Item Number of the 3.31 Ultrasound Paper product was written by mistake and should be changed as 3.32.	Please refer to Corrigendum No.1 to the Tender Dossier and Contract Notice.
87	TS	Lot 3 / 3.32.4.2.	It should be original.	Amendment request: The original paper of the product is imported from Korea or China. For this reason, we request that the article be removed or changed to "must be compatible".	Please refer to Corrigendum No.1 to the Tender Dossier and Contract Notice.

#	DOC.	ART./ ITEM / LOT	CLAUSE	QUESTION / REQUEST	ANSWER
88	TS	Lot 4 / 4.3.	Son	Amendment request: Sond	Please refer to Corrigendum No.1 to the Tender Dossier and Contract Notice.
89	TS	Lot 4 / 4.7.4.2.	Two different sized tools should be provided. Each package should contain 10 pieces. 5 of the cement pluggers should have a tip size between 1.2 and 1.6 mm and the other 5 should have a tip size between 2 and 2.5 mm.	Amendment request: Two different sized tools should be provided. Each package should contain 10 pieces. 5 of the cement pluggers should have a tip size between 1.2 and 1.7 mm and the other 5 should have a tip size between 2 and 2.5 mm	Please refer to Corrigendum No.1 to the Tender Dossier and Contract Notice.
90	TS	Lot 4 / 4.9.4.2.	Two different sized tools should be provided. Each package should contain 6 pieces. 3 of the cement pluggers should have a tip size between 1.4 and 1.9 mm and the other 3 should have a tip size between 2.5 and 3.0 mm.	Amendment request: Two different sized tools should be provided. Each package should contain 6 pieces. 3 of the cement pluggers should have a tip size between 1.4 and 2.0 mm and the other 3 should have a tip size between 2.4 and 3.0 mm.	Please refer to Corrigendum No.1 to the Tender Dossier and Contract Notice.
91	TS	Lot 4 / 4.10.4.5.	Exteriors should not be plated. It should be made of stainless steel.	Amendment request: We request that the specification be changed as follows: The product must be made of stainless steel or peek material.	The item will remain same as the TS.
92	TS	Lot 4 / 4.10.4.5.	4.10.4.5. It should have a soft grip. 4.10.4.5. Exteriors should not be plated. It should be made of stainless steel. 4.10.4.5. Sterilizer should be resistant to autoclave and sterilization with chemical solution.	Amendment request: A total of 3 items related to this product use the number 4.10.4.5. Item numbers should be rearranged.	Please refer to Corrigendum No.1 to the Tender Dossier and Contract Notice.

#	DOC.	ART./ ITEM / LOT	CLAUSE	QUESTION / REQUEST	ANSWER
93	TS	Lot 4 / 4.12.4.3.	It should contain at least 44.5% of silver (Ag), at least 17% of tin (Sn) and at least 11% of copper (Cu). Maximum Hg content of the composite should be 53% by weight.	Amendment request: We request that the specification be changed as follows; It should contain at least 44.5% of silver (Ag), at least 17% of tin (Sn) and at least 11% of copper (Cu).	Please refer to Corrigendum No.1 to the Tender Dossier and Contract Notice.
94	TS	Lot 4 / 4.13.	Amalgam Capsule of 2 Doses	Amendment request: We think that the Item Name of the Amalgam Capsule of 2 Doses product was written by mistake and should be changed as Amalgam Capsule of 3 Doses.	Please refer to Corrigendum No.1 to the Tender Dossier and Contract Notice.
95	TS	Lot 4 / 4.13.4.1.	Each capsule should contain 2 doses and capsules of 2 doses should contain at least 560 mg of amalgam powder.	Amendment request: We think that the specification "Each capsule should contain 2 doses and capsules of 2 doses should contain at least 560 mg of amalgam powder." was written by mistake and the correct specification is "Each capsule should contain 3 doses and capsules of 3 doses should contain at least 760 mg of amalgam powder."	Please refer to Corrigendum No.1 to the Tender Dossier and Contract Notice.
96	TS	Lot 4 / 4.13.4.3.	It should contain at least 44.5% of silver (Ag), at least 17% of tin (Sn) and at least 11% of copper (Cu). Maximum Hg content of the composite should be 53% by weight.	Amendment request: We request that the specification be changed as follows; It should contain at least 44.5% of silver (Ag), at least 17% of tin (Sn) and at least 11% of copper (Cu).	Please refer to Corrigendum No.1 to the Tender Dossier and Contract Notice.
97	TS	Lot 4 / 4.14.4.9.	Boxes should contain 100 wedges in various sizes in total and have color distinction.	Amendment request: Bags should contain 100 wedges in various sizes in total and have color distinction.	Please refer to Corrigendum No.1 to the Tender Dossier and Contract Notice.
98	TS	Lot 4 / 4.14.4.9.	Boxes should contain 100 wedges in various sizes in total and have color distinction.	Amendment request: We request that the specification be changed as follows; Boxes should contain 100 or 200 wedges in various sizes in total and have color distinction.	Please refer to Corrigendum No.1 to the Tender Dossier and Contract Notice.

#	DOC.	ART./ ITEM / LOT	CLAUSE	QUESTION / REQUEST	ANSWER
99	TS	Lot 4 / 4.14.4.10.	Boxes should allow hygienic use, be easy to open up and close and should not cause waste.	Amendment request: Bags should allow hygienic use, be easy to open up and close and should not cause waste.	The item will remain same as the TS.
100	TS	Lot 4 / 4.16.4.11.	Each package should contain at least 100 sheets.	Amendment request: Each package should contain at least 72 sheets.	Please refer to Corrigendum No.1 to the Tender Dossier and Contract Notice.
101	TS	Lot 4 / 4.17.4.12.	It should not require storing in freezer and it should be fit for keeping in at least 25 Celsius room temperature which should be specified on the product package or in the original leaflet.	Amendment request: It should not require storing in freezer and it should be proven with a document that it can be stored for a long time at least 25 Celsius room temperature which should be specified on the product package or in the original leaflet.	The item will remain same as the TS.
102	TS	Lot 4 / 4.19.4.4.	Its filler content should be at least 78% by weight and at least 60% by volume.	Amendment request: Its filler content should be at least 78% by weight and at least 58% by volume.	Please refer to Corrigendum No.1 to the Tender Dossier and Contract Notice.
103	TS	Lot 4 / 4.20.4.11.	The product should release fluorine.	Amendment request: We request that Item 4.20.4.11 be removed.	Please refer to Corrigendum No.1 to the Tender Dossier and Contract Notice.
104	TS	Lot 4 / 4.24.4.1.	Length of the tip with cutter diamond burs should be 2.3 mm and size of the product should be 018.	Amendment request: Length of the tip with cutter diamond burs should be 1.6 mm and size of the product should be 018.	Please refer to Corrigendum No.1 to the Tender Dossier and Contract Notice.
105	TS	Lot 4 / 4.29.4.22.	Its shelf life should be at least 24 (twenty-four) months as of the date of delivery.	Amendment request: Its shelf life should be at least 16 (sixteen) months as of the date of delivery.	The item will remain same as the TS.
106	TS	Lot 4 / 4.39.4.1.	The original kit should contain powder and liquid with both being placed in glass bottles.	Amendment request: The original kit should contain powder and liquid with both being placed in glass and/or plastic bottles.	The item will remain same as the TS.
107	TS	Lot 4 / 4.54.4.17.	Extraction forceps for adult maxillary incisors and canines should be DG 005R specified in the Aesculap Catalogue, or its equivalent.	Amendment request: We think that the item is a technical specification of the Item Number 4.53.	Please refer to Corrigendum No.1 to the Tender Dossier and Contract Notice

#	DOC.	ART./ ITEM / LOT	CLAUSE	QUESTION / REQUEST	ANSWER
108	TS	Lot 4 / 4.62.4.18.	Every box should contain at least 100 dental injectors.	Amendment request: Since the packaging of the company is different and this will cause a difference in the unit price, we request that it be corrected as a piece not as a box in c4g_annexivfinoffer_en document.	Please refer to Corrigendum No.1 to the Tender Dossier and Contract Notice.
109	TS	Lot 4 / 4.63.4.14.	Every box should contain at least 100 dental injectors.	Amendment request: Since the packaging of the company is different and this will cause a difference in the unit price, we request that it be corrected as a piece not as a box in c4g_annexivfinoffer_en document.	Please refer to Corrigendum No.1 to the Tender Dossier and Contract Notice.
110	TS	Lot 4 / 4.66.4.4.	A total of 6 files numbered 15-20-25-30-35-40 should be placed in each set.	Amendment request: A total of 6 files numbered 45-50-55-60-70-80 should be placed in each set.	Please refer to Corrigendum No.1 to the Tender Dossier and Contract Notice.
111	TS	Lot 4 / 4.68.	4-Angle Canal File No:15 (6 Piece-Box/Blister)	Amendment request: <u>4 or 5</u> -Angle Canal File No:15 (<u>4 or 6</u> Piece-Box/Blister)	The item will remain same as the TS.
112	TS	Lot 4 / 4.68.4.1.	It should be made of Nitinol (Ni-Ti) materials, have high flexibility and yet highly resistant to breakage. Each set should include 6 files.	Amendment request: We request that the specification be changed as follows; It should be made of Nitinol (Ni-Ti) materials, have high flexibility and yet highly resistant to breakage. Each set should include 4 or 6 files.	The item will remain same as the TS.
113	TS	Lot 4 / 4.69.	4-Angle Canal File No:20 (6 Piece-Box/Blister)	Amendment request: We request that the specification be changed as follows; 4 or 6-Angle Canal File No:20 (4 or 6 Piece-Box/Blister)	The item will remain same as the TS.
114	TS	Lot 4 / 4.69.4.1.	It should be made of Nitinol (Ni-Ti) materials, have high flexibility and yet highly resistant to breakage. Each set should include 6 files.	Amendment request: We request that the specification be changed as follows; It should be made of Nitinol (Ni-Ti) materials, have high flexibility and yet highly resistant to breakage. Each set should include 4 or 6 files.	The item will remain same as the TS.

#	DOC.	ART./ ITEM / LOT	CLAUSE	QUESTION / REQUEST	ANSWER
115	TS	Lot 4 / 4.70.	4-Angle Canal File No:25 (6 Piece-Box/Blister)	Amendment request: We request that the specification be changed as follows; 4 or 6-Angle Canal File No:25 (4 or 6 Piece-Box/Blister)	The item will remain same as the TS.
116	TS	Lot 4 / 4.70.4.1.	It should be made of Nitinol (Ni-Ti) materials, have high flexibility and yet highly resistant to breakage. Each set should include 6 files.	Amendment request: We request that the specification be changed as follows; It should be made of Nitinol (Ni-Ti) materials, have high flexibility and yet highly resistant to breakage. Each set should include 4 or 6 files.	The item will remain same as the TS.
117	TS	Lot 4 / 4.71.	4-Angle Canal File No:30 (6 Piece-Box/Blister)	Amendment request: We request that the specification be changed as follows; 4 or 5-Angle Canal File No:30 (6 Piece-Box/Blister)	The item will remain same as the TS.
118	TS	Lot 4 / 4.74.	6-Angle Canal File No:15 (6 Piece-Box/Blister)	Amendment request: We request that the specification be changed as follows; 5 or 6-Angle Canal File No:15 (4 or 6 Piece-Box/Blister)	The item will remain same as the TS.
119	TS	Lot 4 / 4.74.4.1.	It should be made of Nitinol (Ni-Ti) materials, have high flexibility and yet highly resistant to breakage. Each set should include 6 files.	Amendment request: We request that the specification be changed as follows; It should be made of Nitinol (Ni-Ti) materials, have high flexibility and yet highly resistant to breakage. Each set should include 4 or 6 files.	The item will remain same as the TS.
120	TS	Lot 4 / 4.75.4.1.	It should be made of Nitinol (Ni-Ti) materials, have high flexibility and yet highly resistant to breakage. Each set should include 6 files.	Amendment request: We request that the specification be changed as follows; It should be made of Nitinol (Ni-Ti) materials, have high flexibility and yet highly resistant to breakage. Each set should include 4 or 6 files.	The item will remain same as the TS.

#	DOC.	ART./ ITEM / LOT	CLAUSE	QUESTION / REQUEST	ANSWER
121	TS	Lot 4 / 4.76.4.1.	It should be made of Nitinol (Ni-Ti) materials, have high flexibility and yet highly resistant to breakage. Each set should include 6 files.	Amendment request: We request that the specification be changed as follows; It should be made of Nitinol (Ni-Ti) materials, have high flexibility and yet highly resistant to breakage. Each set should include 4 or 6 files.	The item will remain same as the TS.
122	TS	Lot 4 / 4.77.	4-Angle Canal File No:30 (6 Piece-Box/Blister)	Amendment request: We request that the specification be changed as follows; 4 or 5 -Angle Canal File No:30 (6 Piece-Box/Blister)	The item will remain same as the TS.
123	TS	Lot 4 / 4.78.	6-Angle Canal File No:35 (6 Piece-Box/Blister)	Amendment request: We request that the specification be changed as follows; 5 or 6-Angle Canal File No:35 (6 Piece-Box/Blister)	The item will remain same as the TS.
124	TS	Lot 4 / 4.87.	4/0 Silk Suture 20 mm Round Needle	Amendment request: Due to the change in article 4.87.4.5, we request that the product name be changed to "4/0 Silk Suture 20 mm Sharp Needle"	Please refer to Corrigendum No.1 to the Tender Dossier and Contract Notice
125	TS	Lot 4 / 4.87.4.5.	4.0 metric needle should have a 19/mm, 3/8 triangle or round cross-section and sharp body.	Amendment request: The expression triangle or round refers to two different products. In dentistry, sutures with triangular sharpness are generally used. We request that the specification be changed as follows: "4.0 metric needle should have a 19/mm, 3/8 triangle sharp body"	Please refer to Corrigendum No.1 to the Tender Dossier and Contract Notice
126	TS	Lot 4 / 4.100.	Gutta Percha No:15-40 (120-Piece Assortment)	Amendment request: We request that the specification be changed as follows; Gutta Percha No:15-40 (60 or 120-Piece Assortment)	The item will remain same as the TS.

#	DOC.	ART./ ITEM / LOT	CLAUSE	QUESTION / REQUEST	ANSWER
127	TS	Lot 4 / 4.101.	Gutta Percha No:45-80 (120-Piece Assortment)	Amendment request: We request that the specification be changed as follows; Gutta Percha No:45-80 (60 or 120-Piece Assortment)	The item will remain same as the TS.
128	TS	Lot 4 / 4.102.	Paper Point No:15-40 (120-Piece Assortment)	Amendment request: We request that the specification be changed as follows; Paper Point No:15-40 (60 or 120-Piece Assortment)	The item will remain same as the TS.
129	TS	Lot 4 / 4.103.	Paper Point No:45-80 (120-Piece Assortment)	Amendment request: We request that the specification be changed as follows; Paper Point No:45-80 (60 or 120-Piece Assortment)	The item will remain same as the TS.
130	TS	Lot 4/ 4.104 and 4.105	Local Anaesthetic Solution, Topical Anaesthetic Spray	The items 4.104 Local Anaesthetic Solution and 4.105 Topical Anaesthetic Spray from Technical Specifications and Technical Offer can sell only sell as medicine. Since mentioned Contract Notice 10 "Tenders for parts of a lot will not be considered". It is appeals to a limited sector only for medical companies. But if you can cancel this two materials from the lot 4, a lot of dental companies can bid. This creates more competitive business. Therefore we kindly ask to cancel 4.104 Local Anaesthetic Solution and 4.105 Topical Anaesthetic Spray items.	Please refer to Corrigendum No.1 to the Tender Dossier and Contract Notice